

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

**No. 29,812
Seventh Judicial District Court
Torrance County
No. D-0722-CV-2006-228**

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO
FILED

MAY 07 2010

Ben N. M...

**DELMA E. PRATHER, AS TRUSTEE OF THE
DELMA E. PRATHER REVOCABLE TRUST,**

Plaintiff/Appellant,

vs.

**PATRICK H. LYONS, COMMISSIONER OF
PUBLIC LANDS OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO,**

Defendant/Appellee.

***APPEAL FROM THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
TORRANCE COUNTY
MATTHEW G. REYNOLDS, District Judge***

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

COMEAU, MALDEGEN, TEMPLEMAN
& INDALL, LLP
Michael R. Comeau
Stephen J. Lauer
Sharon W. Horndeski
P.O. Box 669
Santa Fe, NM 87504-0669
(505) 982-4611

Oral Argument Requested

May 7, 2010

Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
POINT I	
SLO PROVIDES NO VALID JUSTIFICATION FOR REFUSING TO APPLY THE SURFACE DESTRUCTION DOCTRINE.	1
POINT II	
THE UNDISPUTED SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE TRIGGERS THE SURFACE DESTRUCTION DOCTRINE	4
A. The Transactional Documents.....	7
B. The Physical Characteristics of the Rock.....	7
C. The Attorney General Opinion.....	9
D. The Visual Evidence.	9
E. The Market.....	11
F. Technical Publications Are The Only Evidence From The 1930's and 1940's.....	11
G. The Reclamation Bond Requirement.....	12
POINT III	
THE STATUTES AND REGULATIONS RELIED ON BY SLO HAVE NO BEARING ON THE INTENT OF THE ORIGINAL CONTRACTING PARTIES.....	13
POINT IV	
SLO'S FEDERAL CASE LAW DOES NOT CONTROL THE STATE LAW QUESTIONS POSED HERE.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Mexico Cases

<i>Bogle Farms, Inc. v. Baca</i> , 1996-NMSC-051, 122 N.M. 422, 925 P.2d 1184	1, 2, 5, 6, 14, 15
<i>Champlin Petroleum Co. v. Lyman</i> , 103 N.M. 407, 708 P.2d 319 (1985)	3, 16
<i>City of Santa Rosa v. Jaramillo</i> , 85 N.M. 747, 517 P.2d 69 (1973).....	9
<i>Fernandez v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Ariz.</i> , 115 N.M. 622, 857 P.2d 22 (1993).....	1-2
<i>Garcia v. Garcia</i> , 86 N.M. 503, 525 P.2d 863 (1974).....	6
<i>Getz v. Equitable Life Assurance Society of the United States</i> , 90 N.M. 195 561 P.2d 468 (1977)	4
<i>H.T. Coker Const. Co. v. Whitfield Transp. Inc.</i> , 85 N.M. 802, 518 P.2d 782 (Ct. App. 1974)	4
<i>Montgomery v. United Servs. Auto. Ass'n</i> , 118 N.M. 742, 886 P.2d 981 (Ct. App. 1994)	5
<i>Montoya v. Medina</i> , 2009-NMCA-029, 145 N.M. 620, 203 P.3d 905	10
<i>Ortega v. Koury</i> , 55 N.M. 142, 227 P.2d 941 (1951).....	10
<i>Rickelton v. Universal Constructors, Inc.</i> , 91 N.M. 479, 576 P.2d 285 (1978)	7
<i>Smith v. Tinley</i> , 100 N.M. 663, 674 P.2d 1123 (1984)	3
<i>State ex rel. State Highway Comm'n v. Trujillo</i> , 82 N.M. 694, 487 P.2d 122 (1971).....	3
<i>State v. Rendleman</i> 2003-NMCA-150, 134 N.M. 744, 82 P.3d 554	10

Cases from Other Jurisdictions

<i>Atwood v. Rodman</i> , 355 S.W.2d 206 (Tex. Civ. App. 1962).....	13
<i>Bambauer v. Menjoulet</i> , 29 Cal.Rptr. 874 (Cal. App. 1963).....	3
<i>BedRoc Ltd., LLC v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004).....	11, 15, 16

<i>Cumberland Min. Co. v. United States</i> , 513 F.2d 1399 (Ct. Cl. 1975).....	8
<i>Cushing v. State</i> , 434 A.2d 486 (Me. 1981).....	6-7
<i>Downstate Stone Co. v. United States</i> , 712 F.2d 1215 (7 th Cir. 1983)	3, 11
<i>Gifford-Hill & Co., Inc. v. Wise County Appraisal Dist.</i> , 827 S.W.2d 811 (Tex. 1991)	13
<i>Hart v. Craig</i> , 216 P.3d 197 (Mont. 2009)	7-8
<i>Heinatz v. Allen</i> , 217 S.W.2d 994 (Tex. 1949).....	13
<i>Hughes v. MWCA, Inc.</i> , 12 Fed. Appx. 875 (10 th Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Kinney v. Keith</i> , 128 P.3d 297 (Colo. App. 2005)	16
<i>Lafitte Co. v. United Fuel Gas Co.</i> , 177 F.Supp. 52 (E.D. Ky. 1959).....	6
<i>Miller Land & Mineral Co. v. State Highway Comm'n of Wyoming</i> , 757 P.2d 1001 (Wyo. 1988).....	16
<i>Moser v. United States Steel Corp.</i> , 676 S.W.2d 99 (Tex. 1984).....	13
<i>New West Materials LLC v. Interior Bd. of Land Appeals</i> , 398 F.Supp.2d 438 (E.D. Va. 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 216 Fed. Appx. 385 (4 th Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Northern Pacific Railway Co. v. Soderberg</i> , 99 F. 506 (D. Wash.), <i>aff'd</i> , 104 F. 425 (9 th Cir. 1900), <i>aff'd</i> , 188 U.S. 526 (1903).....	3, 9
<i>Poverty Flats Land & Cattle Co. v. United States</i> , 788 F.2d 676 (10 th Cir. 1986).....	15-16
<i>Psencik v. Wessels</i> , 205 S.W.2d 658 (Tex. Civ. App. 1947).....	13
<i>Reed v. Wylie</i> , 554 S.W.2d 169 (Tex. 1977).....	13
<i>Rysavy v. Novotny</i> , 401 N.W.2d 540 (S.D. 1987).....	2, 15
<i>State Land Bd. v. State Dep't of Fish & Game</i> , 408 P.2d 707 (Utah 1965)	4
<i>Sunrise Valley, LLC v. Kempthorne</i> , 528 F.3d 1251 (10 th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Tarlow v. Arnston</i> , 505 P.3d 338 (Ore. 1973).....	6

United States ex rel. Southern Ute Indian Tribe v. Hess, 348 F.3d 1237 (10th Cir. 2003) (“*Hess II*”) 4, 15

United States v. Hess, 194 F.3d 1164 (“*Hess I*”)..... 15

United States v. Toole, 224 F.Supp. 440 (D. Mont. 1963) 11

Watt v. Western Nuclear, Inc., 462 U.S. 36 (1983) 14, 15, 16, 17

Whittle v. Wolff, 437 P.2d 114 (Ore. 1968)..... 4

Statutes and Rules

43 U.S.C. § 299 14-15

43 U.S.C. §§ 870-71..... 14

Small Tract Act, 52 Stat. 609, Ch. 317 (1938) 17

NMSA 1978 §§ 69-36-1 *et seq.* 12

NMSA 1978, §§ 19-10-26, 19-10-27..... 12

Other Authorities

1945 Attorney General Opinion No. 4816..... 9

Clark, BedRoc Ltd., LLC v. United States: Sand and Gravel, Changing Value in Changing Times, 9 Great Plains Nat. Res. J. 78 (2005)..... 16
